AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

Gungahlin Development Authority Act 1996

GUNGAHLIN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY APPOINTMENT 2002 (No 1)

DI2002-142

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Instrument made under subsection 14 (2) of the *Gungahlin Development Authority Act 1996*, appoints members of the Authority for the purposes of the Act.

The *Gungahlin Development Authority Act 1996* establishes the Gungahlin Development Authority (GDA) and requires that a Board be established with membership of persons with specific skills and expertise.

The appointees are not Public Servants and the determination is a disallowable instrument for the purpose of section 10 of the *Subordinate Laws Act 1989*.

The Legislative Assembly Standing Committee on Planning and Environment was consulted and has no objections to the appointment.

These appointments were agreed by Cabinet and the Standing Committee on Planning and Environment in March 2002 but an Instrument was not tabled due to an administrative oversight.